
oFncEo/T'i^c^rM.u^ITY O F O A K L A N D 
^^ "̂  '̂  ^^" AGENDA R E P O R T 

20I0KAY 13 PH | : 3 8 

TO: Office ofthe City Administrator 
ATTN: Dan Lindheim 
FROM: Finance and Management Agency 
DATE: May 25, 2010 

RE: Resolution Authorizing the City Administrator to Execute Amendment No. 2 to 
the Sewer Service Charges, BilHng and Collection Agreement of December 12, 
1997, by and Between East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) and the 
City of Oakland for a Term of Three Years from July 1, 2010 to July 1, 2013 

SUMMARY 

Staff recommends that the City Council approve the attached resolution authorizing the City 
Administrator to execute Amendment #2 to Sewer Service Charges, Billing and Collection 
Agreement of December 12, 1997, by and between East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) 
and City of Oakland (Attachment A). Since the current agreement (Amendment #1) is expiring on 
July 1, 2010, the proposed Amendment will extend the term and calculation methodology ofthe 
agreement by three years from July 1, 2010 through July 1,2013 (Attachment B). Additionally, 
it replaces paragraph 1.02 ofthe Agreement, which is outlined in the Key Issues & Impacts 
section of this report. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The average annual revenue from sewer service charges by EBMUD from fiscal year 2007-08 
through fiscal year 2009-10 is approximately $33 million. The proposed rate increase involves 
increasing the sewer service charges sixteen percent (16%) in each year from January 2011 
through January 2013. For the new contract period in fiscal year 2010-11, the revenue is 
projected to be $37,744,000; in fiscal year 2011-12, it is projected to be $43,783,000; and in 
fiscal year 2012-13, at $50,788,000. The revenues are deposited into the Sewer Service Charge 
Fund 3100, Engineering and Construction Administration Organization 88321 and Sewer 
Service Charge Account number 45113. 

This agreement provides oversight in the billing, collections and system programming for sewer 
services by EBMUD. The City has paid an average of $895,091 in annua! service charges during 
the last contract agreement. The projected annual cost to have EBMUD administer the service 

. billing and collections is projected to be $1 million for the new contract period in the 2011-13 
fiscal years. This cost is budgeted within Sewer Service Charge Fund 3100, Revenue 
Administration Organization 08411, Accounting Services Account number 54111, and Program 
IP59. 

Item: 
Finance & Management Committee 

May 25, 2010 



Dan Lindheim 
FMA: Amendment #2 to Sewer Service Charges, Billing and Collection Agreement Page 2 

BACKGROUND 

Since 1962, the City has implemented a Sewer Service Charge on users of City-owned sewers. 
This charge provides reimbursement for costs in connection with the maintenance, repair, 
relocation, construction, reconstruction and operation ofthe City's sewer facilities.. 

On June 11, 1968, the Oakland City Council adopted Resolution No. 24268 C.M.S., authorizing 
EBMUD to perform the billing and collection ofthe City's Sewer Service Charges. On October 
31,1997, EBMUD terminated its 1968 billing and collection agreement as a result of 
establishing a new rate tier calculation system, and proposed a new agreement for billing aiid 
collection services through July 1, 2007. 

On June 12, 2007, Amendment # 1 was approved by the City Administrator and extended the 
term ofthe agreement for three (3) years from July 1, 2007 to July 1, 2010. Amendment #1 
deleted the exclusion ofthe replacement ofthe Customer Information System. It also deleted the 
limitation to "minor" fixed assets in the reimbursable Customer Service expenses calculated in 
Attachment C, Exhibit A. Additionally, it provided for one year's written notice before 
implementing a new rate tier calculation for the new Customer Information System (Attachment 
C). 

The proposed Amendment #2 to the Sewer Service Charges, Billing and Collection Agreement 
will extend the calculation methodology and the term ofthe agreement through July 1, 2013. 

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS 

Staff completed a cost analysis prior to signing the December 12, 1997 agreement to ensure it 
was in the City's best financial interest to contract with EBMUD for the Billing and Collection 
of Sewer Service Charges. That analysis estimated the City would save approximately $200,000 
each year by contracting with EBMUD for this service as opposed to bringing the billing and 
collection responsibilities back in-house. However, it is important to note that EBMUD has 
indicated that it will be re-evaluating its cost to administer this Agreement when their new 
Customer Information System is completed. The City will receive a 12-month notice, per this 
Agreement, should EBMUD propose a change to the current rate tier calculation methodology. 

Amendment #2 to Sewer Service Charges, Billing and Collection Agreement retains the current 
formulas to calculate the City's prorated share ofthe EBMUD's actual billing and collection 
costs for another three years from July 1, 2010 to July 1, 2013. 

The proposed Amendment #2 to the Sewer Service Charges, Billing and Collection Agreement 
will do the following: 

• Extend the term ofthe agreement by three years from July 1, 2010 to July 1, 2013. 
• Extend the current calculation methodology to calculate the City's prorated share of 

Item: 
Finance & Management Committee 

May 25, 2010 



Dan Lindheim 
FMA: Ameiidment #2 to Sewer Service Charges, Billing and Collection Agreement Page 3 

EBMUD's actual billing and collection expenses from July 1, 2010 though 
July 1,2013. 

• Replace paragraph 1.02 ofthe Agreement in its entirety with the following: 

'The District will bill and collect the Agency's sewer service charge pursuant to the 
terms of this Agreement until July 1, 2013 unless otherwise terminated as provided in 
paragraph 1.05. The District will provide twelve months written notice prior to 
implementing a new rate tier calculation for the District to recover from the Agency its 
proportionate share ofthe cost ofthe new Customer Information System." 

In order to ensure that utilizing the services of EBMUD is still in the best interest ofthe City, the 
Finance and Management Agency, Revenue Division is in the process of reviewing other 
alternatives since the cost of utilizing EBMUD to .provide Sewer Service Billings and 
Collections continues to increase. 

Should the City wish to terminate the Agreement, the City is required to provide EBMUD a 90 
day notice. Therefore, extending this Agreement would not limit the City's ability lo pursue 
other options for revenue collection in a timely manner. 

Regardless ofthe assumed significance ofthe impact ofthe new rate tier structure, the Finance 
and Management Agency will prepare a new cost benefit analysis to determine if it is still in the 
best financial interest ofthe City to continue to contract with EBMUD for this service, and will 
make a recommendation regarding whether or not to continue with the agreement based on that 
analysis. 

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES 

There is no impact to economic, environmental or social equity opportunities following actions 
under this report. 

DISABILITY AND SENIOR CITIZEN ACCESS 

There is no impact to disability or senior citizen access following actions under this report. 

RECOMMENDATION(S) AND RATIONALE 

Staff recommends that the City Council approve this resolution authorizing the City 
Administrator to execute Amendment No. 2 to Sewer Service Charges, Billing and Collection 
Agreement of December 12, 1997, by and between East Bay Municipal Utility District and the 
City of Oakland. 

Item: 
Finance & Management Committee 

May 25, 2010 



Dan Lindheim 
FMA: Amendment #2 to Sewer Service Charges, Billing and Collection Agreement Page 4 

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL 

Staff requests that the City Council approve the above recommendations to Amendment No. 2 to 
Sewer Service Charges, Billing and Collection of December 12, 1997. 

Jo5eplaJfrVew"^F5. 
Finance Director/Treasurer 
Finance & Management Agency 

Prepared by: 
David McPherson 
Revenue & Tax Administrator 
Revenue Division 

Attachment A - Sewer Service Charge & Collection Agreement of December 12, 1997 
Attachment B - Amendment #2 to Sewer Service Charges, Billing & Collection Agreement of December 12, 1997 
Attachment C - Amendment #1 to Sewer Service Charges, Billing & Collection Agreement of December 12, 1997 

APPRO^^ED AND FORWARDED TO THE 
FIN. 

"Office ofthe City Administrator 

Item: 
Finance & Management Coimnittee 

May 25, 2010 



ATTACHMENT A 



.qwiWRT? flET?VTrK rHARG^F- HTT.T,TNa AND COLL-gCTTOW APiRERM-p^NT , 

THIS AGREEMENT; made and entered into this l^th ciay, of 

Deceanber , 19 97̂ , by and between the CITY OF OAICLAND, a 

municipal corporation, hereinafter, called, "the Agency'^ and the 

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT, a public agency . organized 

and existing under the laws of the State of California, 

hereinafter called "the District", supersedes any and all other 

previous Sewer Service Charge Billing and Collection Agreements 

betV7een the Agency and the District; 

W I T N E S S E T H 

I. 

General Provisions 

1.01 PurDC:i.qe of Agreement. • The City Council of the Agency has 

adopted its Ordinance Mo. 6551 C.H.Sr hereinafter referred to 

as *̂ the ordinance", establishing sewer service charges for 

the use of sewer facilities owned and operated by the 

Agency, and for the purpose of facilitating, the billing and 

collection of such charges.. The Agency has submitted a 

request to bill sewer service charges in the form required 

by District (Exhibit B) and has request€;d that the District 

bill and collect the Agency's charges for such sewer -" 

service, and the District,is willing to perform such billing 

and collection subject to the terms and conditions set forth 

herein. 

1-02 Term of Agreement. The District will bill and collect the 

Agency's sewer service charge • pursuant to the terms of this 

Agreement until July l, 2007 unless otherwise terminated as 

provided in paragraph I'.'OS. 



1.03 5upervifiion_and Control by the District. The District shall 

have sole- and" exclusive supervision and control over -it:E 

operations under this Agreement^ including but not limited 

to the method of preparing the District bills and making the 

collections thereunder; the selection/ design and use of 

"forms and changes thereto; and the selection and use .of 'data 

processing- equipment and office machinery by the District in 

the performance of this Agreement.. - The District's decisions 

with respect to any and all aspects of its.billing and 

collection operations shall be final and conclusive. The 

Agency agrees that the District may make changes in its • 

billing and collection procedures during the term of this 

Agreement, and in the equipment required therefor. The 

Agency further agrees that the payments to be made by the 

Agency pursuant to the terms of this Agreement may include a 

proportionate•share of the costs of such changes as 

illustrated h y the shared cost billing and collection 

formula (Exhibit A ) . 

1.04 Communications. All requests by the Agency to add, delete, 

modify or in any way change its sewer service charges or to 

obtain information concerning individual accounts or groups 

of accounts or any other data shall be made in writing to 

the Secretary of-the District, or to such other person • • j 

designated by the District, and, signed h y the A g e n c y ^ e . I 

liaison (see paragraph 3.02). 

1.05 Termination of Agreement. This Agreement may be terminated 

at any time b y either party hereto upon: 

(a) the' District giving the Agency at least twelve (12) 

months written notice of such termination, or 

(b) the Agency giving the District at least ninef:y (SO) days 

written notice of such termination." - --• 

' 2 ' 



Termination of this Agreement shall not affect the Agency's 

liability," as .provided herein, to pay the cost of services 

which- have beeh-rendered by the'District pursuant to.the 

terms'of this Agreement; however, after notice of 

terminsttion- is -given by Agency as provided herein, no costs 

incurraci'by the District for'upgrades or changes in 

equipment, software, personnel or procedures that occur 

subsequent to such notification shall be assessed or billed, 

to rhe Ai-iency. -" 

II. 

Seryiaes and Facilities ±,o be Furnished bv the Distrjot 

2.01 Billing and Collf̂ ntion gf̂ rvi'nes Prnvided. The District • 

agrees to furnish the labor, services, materials and 

equipment required to program its customer billing system 

{including testing and installation) to provide for billing 

and collection of the Agency's sewer, charge, including: 

(1) identification of the Agency is sewer service charge on 

the District water bills; (2) collection of same with said 

water bills; (3) identification of collections relating ,to 

said charge; and (4) remittance to the Agency of the cash 

collection from the Agency's sewer service charge 

billing, adjusted for debits and credits allowed by this 

Agreement. 

-2. 02 Requests for Sewer Service Charae Rate and Structural-

Changes'. 

a. Frequency of Requests. The District agrees to 

implement either one sewer service charge rate chs.nga 
or one sewer service charge structural change p e r 
calendar year (see paragraph 2 .02ciy i±) . Although the 

-3-



Agency may request other-rate or structural changes,-, it 

"••:•• is'wholly within the District's discretion- to determine 

,' whether "to implement" the Agency's request unless ' the , 

rate and/or structural change is mandated by court or -, 

"legislative action. If any change is requested as a 

•result of. court order or other legal mandate. Agency 

shall'identify the mandate and any legally mandated..-

compliance date (s) - .and provide-supporting documentation 

to the District. Agency requests to implement such 

mandated 'rate and/or structural changes shall conform 

to the requirements set forth ,in 2,02 (b)/ including, the^ 

applicable period specified therein to effect such 

changes. 

• b. • ForiTi of Requests. All requests for rate and structural • 

changes shall be submitted on the Sewer Service Charges 

and Rates Request Form attached hereto as Exhibit B. 

The Agency shall submit the required information to 

- effect a rate change sixty (GO) days prior to the • 

beginning date of the bill period for which the new 

rate will a.pply. The sixty day period shall commence 

upon receipt of a revised Sewer Service Charges and . 

Rates Request Form that is complete, correct and-

acceptable to the District... The Agency shall submit ., 

the required information 'on the same form to effect a 

structural change six (6) months prior to 

implementation of said, change. The six month period 

shall commence upon payment by the Agency of the 

deposit described below. 

c. Charges to Process Requests. Charges to process any . 

rate or structural change shall be in addition to other • 

charges set forth in this Agreement and shall be based 

lipon the actual costs to process and implement the 

change. 

-A-



- i -"' Rate--rhauges. • Rate- changes are changes o n l y 

in the rates' (dollar value) applied to existing 

' billing structure. ' (Examples.-• change metered rate 

from $1.00 per ccuft t o '$1.50 p e r ccuft, flat 

charge from $10 per billing period to $15 per 

• -'billing 'period'/ etc.) -For requested rate changes, 

the District will provide to the Agency an 

estimate of .the cost to implement the rate change 

within thirty (3 0) days of the Agency's request 

'-therefor. The Agency understands and agrees' that 

the actual cost to implement the rate change could 

exceed the District's estimate and further agrees 

to pay said actual costs within thirty (30) days 

of receipt of the District's invoice therefor. 

x l . Structural Changes. Structural changes are 

changes in the manner in which the accounts are 

billed. (Examples: change flat charge to volume 

charge, add minimum or maximum charge, etc.) For 

requested structural changes, the Agency agrees to 

, deposit with the District a sum equal to fifty 

percent (50%) of the District's estimated cost to 

implement the structural change prior to the 

District commencing performance of the work 

related thereto. The Agency understands and 

agrees that the actual cost to implement the 

structural change could exceed.'the District's 

estimate and further agrees to pay said actual 

costs, less the.Agency's deposit, within thirty 

(30) days of receipt of the District's invoice 

therefor. The District agrees to refund any of 

the Agency's deposit funds that the District 

determines to be unexpended in the irapleTnentation 

of the structural change. 

- 5 ~ 



•2.03 D<î l?3yed- Implementation of Requests. Upon written notice,•^to-

the Agency, the. District may delay, for a period not, to,- . 

exceed sixty (60) days, .-implementation of any requested •' .-• 

change in the' sewer service charges if the District 

determines that .such delay is necessary to facilitate the • 

District''s o p e r a t i o n s . • The District will notify the Agency.-

within 15 days of making a decision if a delay in 

•' implementation is required. .The .notice will include .an. -. •• 

estimate of the duration of the,delay. The Agency 

understands that revenue anticipated by the Agency as a 

result of the change in its sewer ser-t-'ice' charge will not be 

billed by the District during the period of delay. The 

Agency expressly agrees that the District shall have no 

responsibility or liability with respect to such anticipated 

revenue. 

2.04 Billing and Collection. For purposes of billing and 

collection of the Agency's sewer service charge, the 

District agrees to furnish the labor, services, materials 

and equipment required for billing, collection, maintenance 

of customers' records, and customer contact on new services-, 

account closings, allowances and adjustments. Materials so 

furnished by the District will include the prepared bills, ,' 

mailing envelopes, postage, and enclosed return envelopes. 

Equipment to be furnished and used by the District in 

performing this Agreement will consist of the equipment,- . 

hardware and software now or hereafter operated and..used 

from time to time by the District in billing for its own . 

water and sewage disposal accounts. 

2.05 MBthod _of Billing ..and Collection. The system used to bill, , 

record and collect the Agency's sewer service charge will 

conform to the District's system, policies and procedures 

for the handling of its own accounts. In particular, and 

without limiting the generality .of the foregoing, the 

following shall apply to billing and collection of the 

Agency Vs. _s.e.wer-.-ser.vic,e.,.charges,:.. , .--•..-

-6-



,.a. '••• -.The Agency'.s-sewer service charge will be. billed, on .the 

:same bimonthly or monthly basis as the related District 

accounts...;-,; --.-...- -• , 

b. Interest and penalties or other delinquent charges, if 

any, imposed by the Agency in .connection with its sewer 

service charge shall not be billed or collected by the 

District. 

c. The District's collection routines, including bill 

extensions and date of write-offs, shall be used in 

, connection with the Agency's sewer service charge. In 

• the event of. account write-offs, the District will 

furnish to the Agency infoormatibn regarding the amount 

of revenue written-off, and the accounts will be 

handled by the District's collection agent. The Agency 

agrees ,not to pursue any collection activity on 

vrritten-off accounts. 

d. The District will make allowances and revenue 

•adjustments in the Agency's sewer service charge in 

accordance with its practices for the District 

accounts. 

e. Partial payments will be allocated between the Agency. -

and the District in proportion to the amount of the 

charges billed. 

f- The District will collect Agency 'revenues only on 

'accounts which the District bills through its regular 

bil.ling process. 

g- The District will adjust the cash collection remitted 

to the Agency to account f o r such items as returned 

checks, erroneous applications and accounting 

adjustmen'ts. 

-7-



2 .06 Sewer Se-p̂ ice Charges to be Billed and Collecter^. _ The . ; 

District agrees to. bill and collect only the Agency'.s .sewê ^ 

• service and/or sewage treatment charge for each customer . 

served by the Agency in whose name a monthly or bimonthly '.-

charge for water will be made by, the District for its own 

account. ,, Such billed charges . will be in the respective, 

amounts specifled,by the Agency's Sewer Service Charges and -

Rates Request Form, attached hereto as Exhibit B and 

.incorporated herein by this reference. The District agrees.; 

to provide one (1) line on its water bill for such Agency 

sewer service charges. 

a.̂  The Agency's sewer .service charges may be structured to 

bill either by metered water uae or by flat rate 

according to Business Classification Code (BCC) . In no 

case shall the -District bill tiered Agency sewer 

service charge rates; In no case shall the District 

bill individual sewer service charges for specific 

accounts that would otherwise be billed according to 

the District's Business • Classification Code (BCC) of '' 

said accounts . I 

b. The Agency agrees to use the District's standard system 

of rate codes. 

c. Sewer service charges will be billed for the first day 

of the applicable, billing period and'for each day 

thereafter during the entire billing period. • 

d. _ The District will cease billing sewer service charges 

for any or all classifications within ninety (90) .days 

of receipt of the Agency's written request to do so. 

e. The parties agree that, in the event that the District 

does not bill an account that is identified as an . ...-

account to be billed in the Agency's Request To Bill 



•Sewer-Service Charges,'or in-any change thereto, the- -. 

- • District shall have no liability therefor and no 

obligation to collect •"•said-" unbilled revenue or to pay • 

any co'sts that may be incurred by the Agency, or by any 

other person or'entity, to collect said unbilled 

revenue. • '' 

2.07 KTnt ifl cation to_.the Public. "The Agency ag rees to provide 

public outreach, in a form and manner jointly determined .by 

-the District and the Agency, to affected customers advising 

them of any change in the Agency's sewer service charge 

prior to the ef f ective' date of said change. In all cases, 

the Agency shall provide-its. customers through its public 

outreach program' with an Agency telephone number for 

customer inquiries regarding said change, it is understood 

and agreed that the. District will not explain o r respond to j 

customer .inquiries about the Agency's policy in levying 

sewer service charges, or changes thereto, and will only • 

inform customers that the charges correctly refleict the 

expressed request of the Agency. Customers shall be ' 

directed to the Agency for further clarification o f t h e 

rationale behind setting said charges. 

2.0 8 Tdentjfication of Services- to be Included .for the Agency's 

nhargg. 'Upon execution of this Agreement the h g e n c y shall 

submit to the District a detailed map of its service 

territory. A revised map shall be submitted not later than,, 

fifteen (15) days after any subsequent modification of the 

Agency's territory. Said maps shall clearly show, by 

individual address, which services' are to be included for. 

sewer service charges, 

2.09 Services Excluded from the Agency's Charge. The Agency 

shall designate promptly to the District by name and account 

•number- such- services-- as--are -to—be- excluded.- from all ~ billing-

and collection by the District, and those that are to be 

- ?-



billed directly by' the Agency. Services may^be added to, or 

deleted'-from^i.-said-list of ex.cluded premises by the Agency ,-: 

af any time,' -Such additions-or exclusions shall be.for-. •• -,••.,;.-

future billings"only and shall not be retroactive to prior' 

billed, periods. , - ., 

2.10 PaymBntP f-o the Agency. Except as otherwise provided; in ; 

this Agreement, the District shall remit monthly to .the 

Agency the amount-of• its sewer s e r v i c e c h a r g e s c o l l e c t e d by 

the. District. ,Th.-.' District will also provide to the Agency 

a monthly summary of'the total amount billed, collected, . 

credited and written-off by the District, pursuant to this, 

• Agreement. • • •• 

2.11 District Right to Terminate Water Servpn^ it is understood, 

and'agreed that this Agreement shall in no way restrict or 

limit the District right to terminate water service for' 'I 

nonpayment of billed charges or other permissible reason. ; 

The parties expressly agree that the District shall have .no 

liability whatsoever for any rieduction in sewer service 

charge revenue due to a termination of water se2rvice. 

2.12 Yea?r1y CQpgumption Data. Upon request, the District will 

provide to the Agency yearly consumption data in the format 

described in Exhibit C which format may be revised by^the' 

District from time to time. ' Said data will be produced once 

'each calendar, year. The medium for the data shall be 

diskette or electronic' file transfer. Charges for sai'd. data 

shall be in, addition to other charges set forth in this 

Agreement and shall be based upon the actual cost to produce 

the data. The District is not obligated under the terms of 

this Agreement to provide any other special reports, data, 

mailing labels or mailing lists. In the event this Agreement, 

is terminated^ the District will continue to provide yearly 

consumption data upon the Agency's request and the Agency 

will pay the District's cost to produce said data. — 

-10-



The District is not 'obligated to'inake available to the , . 

Agency any other form of data requested for individual "•' . • 

customer records or groups of such records except as -part, of 

the annual consumption data. 

The Agency should review the annual consumption data for • 

accuracy and advise the District as soon as practicable of 

any omissions, errors or discrepancies in the billing of.its 

sewer service charges. 

III. 

Obligations of the Agency 

3.01 Pavmentg to he Made by the Aaency. 

a. Billing and Collection Expense. The District will 

annually calculate-the estimated monthly cost to bill 

and collect the Agency's sewer service charge. The 

calculation of said estimated cost, as shown in E>:h.ibit 

A, shall be based upon (a) the District's knowledge-of 

the cost to collect on behalf of its own accounts and 

(b) the amount of revenue collected, number of accounts 

to be billed, and number of meters read for the Agency 

compared to the total revenue collected, number of 

accounts^^billed, and-meters read by the District. Said 

estimated costs shall be reduced by an allocation of • 

late payment penalty fees billed by the District, based 

upon the the Agency's portion of total revenue billed. 

During the fiscal year in which the billing and 

collection of the Agency's sewer service charge is 

commenced, the Agency shall pay to the District, on a 

. monthly, basis, saidyestim.ated cost. 

-11-



. At the close of the. initial' fiscal year, and-at the ; 

close-of each srubsequent. .fiscal year, the District will, 

• calculate the actual costs incurred to bill and -collect., 

the Agency's sewer service charge. If the District's 

actual costs are greater than the estimated costs paid 

by the Agency, the Agency shall pay the difference to 

the District within thirty .(30) days of the District^'s 

invoice therefor. If the District's actual costs- are -

less than the 'estimated costs paid by the Agency, the 

District will apply a 'credit to the .Agency's account. 

The actual cost calculation by the District at the 

close of each fiscal year shall be the estimated 

monthly charge which shall be paid by the Agency during , 

the next fiscal year. The District will provide to the 

Agency an annual reconciliation of billing and 

collection actual costs to estimated costs for the 

preceding year and provide .projected estimated costs ' 

for the following two years. 

-\ 

Calculation by the District of its actual costs to bill 

and collect the Agency's sewer service charge shall be 

conducted according to standard accounting practices • on 

-a shared cost basis. The District agrees that the 

charge to the Agency shall not' exceed the reasonable • 

costs of providing the services rendered hereunder. 

Subject to 'the limitations expressed herein, the 

parties agree that the District's-determination of its-

actual costs shall be final. 

Manner of Payment. The aforesaid charges for billing 

and collection c o s t s , and other charges set forth in 

this Agreement, shall be paid by the Agency to the 

District within thirty (30) days following billing by 

the District. Checks should be made payable to East Bay 

M.unicipal Utility District, P.O. Box 24055, Oakland, CA 

S4623. -

-12-



• The" Agency and the District agree that the District may 

•'• debit s'ewer service charges c'ollected. by the District,' 

' ' 'which have 'not'yet been remitted to the Agency pursuant-

'to paragraph 2.10 herein, to satisfy any unpaid and -• 

overdue sum owing to the District hy t he Agency. 

3 . 02 'Liaison by the Agency with District'.' The Agency shall 

designate a- representative for liaison with the Disti-ict. to 

cooperate ."in "the handling of disputed accounts and other, • 

matters arising under the administration of this Agreement. 

The District wil-1 make' available to". the Agency upon request 

District records pertinent to the hilling and collection-of 

the Agency's sewer service charges. 

3.03 Confidentiality of Records. The Agency acknowledges that 

District records pertaining to individual customers may be 

protected by a constitutional right of privacy or may ' 

contain proprietary information. The Agency agrees to .limit 

access to data furnished to the Agency pursuant to this 

Agreement and not to make such data available for public 

inspection unless required by law to make disclosure. The 

Agency shall inform the District prior to making such 

disclosure. Subject to these limitations, the District 

agrees to furnish customer account da-ta to the Agency solely 

for the intended purpose of this Agreement. The Agency 

agrees that -the only use it shall make of such data shall be 

for development and substantiation of sewer service charges,. 

3.04 Liability of the Agency. The Agency agrees to indemnify, 

defend and hold harmless the District, its board, officers, 

employees and agents from and against any and all loss, 

liability, expense,' claims, costs, suits, damages, including 

attorney's fees or demands of whatever character, direct or 

consequential, arising from the billing or collection of 'the 

Agency's sewer service charge or from the furnishing of 

customer account data to the Agency, except- to the extent 

'-13"-' 



attorney's fees or demands of. whatever character^ direct:.,or ' 

consequential,' arising from the billing or collection''of • the-

-Agency's .sewer .service charge or from the furnishing, of • . . 

customer account data.to the Agency, except to the extent ;. 

caused by the sole negligence, or willful misconduct of the..̂  

District, its officers, agents and employees. The Agency 

agrees that the District may .itself defend, at its 'own 

election, any such actions .brought against the District 

arising out of the billing or collection of such sewer 

service charge, and the Agrency agrees to indemnify the 

District against any judgments or.damages for which .the-

District may be found' to be liable in such action or actions 

and to reimburse the District for any costs incurred, 

including attorney's fees, arising from'the defense of such 

actions. in the ev'ent action is brought against the Agency, :< 

or it is joined therein, the Agency shall provide its own , 

defense at the sole cost and ê rpense of the Agency. 'I 

3.05 Waiver. The waiver by either party of a breach by the-other 

of any provision of this Agreement shall not constitute, a 

continuing waiver or a waiver of any subsequent breach of 

either the same or a different provision of this Agreement. 

3.06 Severability. Should any part of this Agreement'be declared 

by-a final decision by a court or tribunal of competent 

jurisdiction to be unconstitutional, invalid, or beyond the 

authority-of either party to enter into or carry out, such 

decision shall not affect the validity of the remainder of 

this Agreement, which shall continue in full force and 

effect, provided that the remainder of this Agreement, 

.absent the unexcised portion, can be reasonably interpreted 

to give effect to the intentions -of the parties. 

3.07 AmendTTients. This Agreement is not subject to modification 

or amendment, except by a writing executed by both the 

Agency and the District, which writing shall expressly state 

that- -it is intended by-the ..parties-.to amend the terms., and . •-

conditions of"this Agreement., 

-14-



3'. 08 Whole Agreement.' ••This Agreement has- 15 pages excluding. . 

any exhibits described herein." "This Agreement constitutes' 

the entire understanding and agreement of the"parties.' This 

Agreement integrates all of the terms and conditions 

mentioned herein or incidental hereto and supersedes all 

negotiations or previous agreements between the parties with 

respect to all or any part of the subject matter hereof. 

IN VJITRESS WHEREOF, Agency, by and through its officers, duly ., 

authorized by Resolution Nc'V^TS^ and District, by and 

through its General Manager or ,designee, duly authorised to act, 

have executed this Agreement in triplicate on the day and year 

first written above. 

CITY OP OAXLAWD EAST BAY. MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT 

il > 

S i g n a t n r e ^ ^ 2 j J T ^ ^ LAA 

/^^S/^VAJJT^C/T'/ Xy[^A/AfT^£-. Rebecca F. Lamoreaux 
Mame ' Name ., 

y o C O / ^ X ^ ' ^ £ ^ ^^^^^^g7^>'5^ Manager of Customer & Communi.tv Services 
Title Title 

^06^M3^ ^y./'^rr^ 'December 12, 1997 • ''. 
Date • . . Date 

(Seal) (Seal) 

p:\data\wp\agnct;r97.fiil 9/25/97 

" - 1 5 - :" ' • • • - " " • • - \ 



Ag.ency Shared-Cost Calculations for Billing and Collection- of 
SRwer ServHce Charges •-. 

The following, outline is a numerical and narrative description of. 
the shared-cost calculations for Billing and Collection of' sewer 
service charges:'for any agency: It is --for illustrative. pnrnr>g;p.c; 
only and does not represent any particular agency cnargee. The' 
schedule summarizing the share of Billing and Collection expenses 
for the "Agency^ follows the narrative. 

The Billing and- Collection expenses come from Collection, 
Customer" Service and Meter Reading Activities, and they are - -
allocated based on each agency'.s share of revenues collected, 
share of bills issued, and share of meters read by the'District. 

Calculation Definition 

Share of Collections 

Annual Agency Revenue collected for 
"Agency" of $600,000 is 

divided by the 

Annual District Revenue collected of 
$200,000,000 to equal .003. 

This factor i s multiplied by 

Annual District Collection expenses of 
$3,000,000 to equal "Agency's" share 
of Collection expenses' totaling 
$9,000. 

Annual Agency Revenue collectfed is 
the yearly amount of sewage revenue 
invoiced on each bill relating to the 
agency. 

Annual District Revenue collected is 
the yearly amount of District water 
and -District sewage treatment and 
agency revenue invoiced on each 
District water bill; 

Annual District Collection expenses 
are defined as Salaries and Employee 
Benefits, Services and-Supplies, and 
Fixed Assets (minor) directly charged 
to Collections during the Year,, in • ^ 
addition to the direct charges, an 
overhead amount is charged based on 
Total Collection Salary and Employee 
Benefit dollars. 

1 f, 



. Calculation 

Share o i customer Sen-^ices 

Sixty percent" of Annual District 
Customer Sert'ice expenses of 
$5,000,000, or $3,000,000, i s 

divided by the 

Annual number of District bills 
rendered to customers of 2,200,000 to 
equal the Cost per Bill of $1.3E3e. 

The Doŝr per Bill is multiplied by 

"Agency's" participatory.share of 
billing entities, 1 of 3 on each bill, 
or 33.33 percent. The Cost per Bill 
for Che agency charge is $.4545. This 
amount is 

multiplied ,by 

the Annual number of ̂ 'Agency" bills 
issued by the District of 30,000 to 
equal "Agency's" share of .Customer 
Service expenses of $13,635. 

Definition 

Annual District Customer Service 
expenses are defined as -Salaries and 
Employee Benefits, Services and 
Supplies, _e.nd Fixed Assets (minor) 
directly.-charged to Business Office 
Administration (excluding replacement 
'of Customer Information ' System) , 
Repair Business Office B l d g s , , and -
Equipment, Grounds keeping B.C.'s. 
Customer Records and Billings, 
Customer Information Systems, and 
Administrative and' General during the 
Year. In addition to the direct 
charges, ' an overhead amount is 
charged based on Total Customer 
Services Salary and -Employee Benefit 
dollars. At the present' time, forty 
percent of rhe total Customer 
Services expenses relate only to 
Water System business and are not 
shared by agencies, and sixty percent 
relates to total combined District 
water, District sewage treatment, and 
agency business. 

Annual number of District bills used 
to collect revenues for the District. 

The portion of each bill relating to 
the Agency refers to the number of 
entities who share the benefit of 
billing. District _ Water, District 
Wastewater, and Agency are the three-
current entities who may share 
billing and collection. However, all 
three may not be present on all 
bills. Agencies that share the 
benefit of billing with, only District 
Water ha,ve a participatory share of 
'bi-lling of 1 of 2 entities or 5 0 
percent. 

The Annual number of Agency bills 
issued by the District may include 
charges for District Water, District 
Wastewater, and Agency. One, two or 
three entities may be listed on each 
bill depending on the . location-of the 
service. 

1 7 



Calculation Definition 

Share of Meter Reading'- \ 

Annual District Meter Reading expenses 
of $2,000,000 is 

di-vided by .the 
. ; . 

Annual number of D i s t r i c t b i l l s 
rendered to customers- of 2,200,000 to 
equal the Cost per Bi l l -of $.9091. 

.The Cost per Bil l i s -multiplied by 

"Agency's" par t ic ipa tory share of each 
b i l l i n g , en t i t i e s 1 of 3 an each b i l l , 
or 33,33 percent. The Cost per Bi l l 
for the agency charge i s $.303. This 
amount i s 

multiplied by 

the annual number of "Agency" b i l l s 
requir ing flow data from meter 
readings of 3,000 to equal "Agency's" 
share of Meter Reading Costs of $909.' 

Total annual Dis t r ic t Meter Reading . 
expenses are defined as Salar ies and 
Employee Benefits, Services and 
-Supplies, and Fixed Assets (minor) -
d i rec t ly charged to - Read Meters 
during the Year. In addit ion to the 
d i rec t charges, an overhead amount 
i s charged based on Total Meter 
Reading Salary and Employee Benefit 
do l l a r s . 

Annual number of Dis t r ic t b i l l s , used ' 
to co l lec t revenues•for the D i s t r i c t . 

The portion of each b i l l r e l a t i n g to 
the Agency refers to the number of 
e n t i t i e s who use meter' reading da~a 
in the calculation of charges tha t 
appear on each b i l l . D i s t r i c t Water, 
Dis t r i c t Wastewater, and Agency may -
a l l base charges on flow data derived 
from meter readings. Agencies tha t 
share the benefit of b i l l i n g with 
only Dis t r ic t Water have a 
par t ic ipa tory share of b i l l i n g of 1 • 
of 2 en t i t i e s or 50 oercent . 

The Annual number of Agency b i l l s 
requiring flow data from meter 
readings issued b y . t h e - D i s t r i c t , 

I n summary, by a d d i n g t o g e t h e r ' t h e ' s h a r e of C o l l e c t i o n e x p e n s e of 
$ 9 , 0 0 0 , t h e s h a r e o f C u s t o m e r S e r v i c e e x p e n s e of $ 1 3 , 6 3 5 a n d t h e 
s h a r e o f M e t e r R e a d i n g e^roense .of $ 9 0 9 , t h e a c t u a l a n n u a l B i l l i n g 
a n d C o l l e c t i o n s h a r e f o r "Agency" w i l l b e $23 ,5 .44 . T h i s f i g u r e 
r e p r e s e n t s , t h e " A g e n c y ' s " s h a r e d c o s t of t h e D i s t r i c t ' s b i l l i n g 
a n d c o l l e c t i o n o p e r a t i o n . A c t u a l c o s t v a r i e s by t h e n a t u r e o f 
e v e n t s d u r i n g a y e a r , a n d i t may n o t n e c e s s a r i l y ' r e f l e c t t h e 
a b o v e a l g o r i t h m . 



ATTACHMENT B 



AMENDMENT NO. 2 
TO SEWER SERVICE CHARGE BILLING AND COLLECTION AGREEMENT OF 

DECEMBER 12,1997, 
BY AND BETWEEN 

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT 
AND 

CITY OF OAKLAND 

THIS AMENDMENT, dated the th day of , 2010 (hereinafter the 
"AMENDMENT") amends the Agreement dated December 12, 1997 for billing and collection of 
sewer charges (hereinafter the "AGREEMENT"), by and between the EAST BAY MUNICIPAL 
UTILITY DISTRICT (hereinafter the "District"), a public entity, and the CITY OF OAKLAND 
(hereinafter "the Agency"), a municipal corporation. 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS District's Board of Directors adopted Motion 33076-97 on November 12, 1997 
authorizing the AGREEMENT for billing and collection of sewer charges; and 

WHEREAS on December 12, 1997, the Agency and District (collectively, the "PARTIES") 
entered into the AGREEMENT for biUmg and collection of sewer charges; and 

WHEREAS on March 12, 2007, the Agency and District entered into AMENDMENT NO. 1 to 
the AGREEMENT to extend the term ofthe original AGREEMENT by tiiree years from July 1, 
2007 to July 1, 2010, to delete the exclusion ofthe replacement ofthe Customer Information 
System and to delete the limitation to "minor" fixed assets in the reimbursable Customer Service 
expenses calculated in Exhibit A, and to provide for one year's written notice before 

. implementing a new rate tier calculation for the new Customer Information System; and 

WHEREAS this AMENDMENT NO. 2 is made pursuant to paragraph 3.07 - Amendments m the ;; 
AGREEMENT; and 

WHEREAS the PARTIES wish to amend paragraph 1.02 - Term Of Agreement in the '; 
AGREEMENT to extend the term ofthe AGREEMENT as amended by AMENDMENT NO. 1 
by three years from July 1, 2010 to July 1,2013; and 

WHEREAS this AMENDMENT NO. 2 only relates to paragraph 1.02 - Term Of Agreement, as ; 
specified above and below; and 

WHEREAS ail other provisions ofthe AGREEMENT and AMENDMENT NO. 1 remain . 
unchanged and in frill force and effect. :• 

NOW, THEREFORE, the PARTIES do agree as follows: • 

1.02 Term Of Agreement 

Paragraph 1.02 of the AGREEMENT is replaced in its entirety with the following: 



The District will bill and collect the Agency's sewer service charge pursuant to the terms of this 
Agreement until July 1, 2013 unless otherwise terminated as provided in paragraph 1.05. The 
District will provide twelve months written notice prior to implementing a new rate tier 
calculation for the District to recover from the Agency its proportionate share ofthe cost ofthe 
new Customer Information System. ' • . 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto each herewith subscribe the same in duplicate. 

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT 

By: Date: 
Rebecca F. Lamoreaux 
Manager of Customer and Community Services 

Approved As To Form 

By: 
For the Office ofthe General Counsel 

CITY OF 

By: Date:. 

Name: ^ 

Title: 



ATTACHMENT C 



ORIGINAL 
AMENDMENTNO. ! 

TO SEMPER SER^nCE C H A K G F : BfLLING AND COLLECTION AGREEJyDENT OF 
DECEMBER 12,1997, 
BYANDBETKTDEN • 

• EAST BAY J\WNICIFAL UTILJTy DISTRICT 
AND 

' CITY OF OAKLAND 

Tins AMENDMENT, dated the 12th day of March, 2007 (hereinafter the "AMENDlylENT") 
amends the Agreement dated December 12, 1997 for billing and collection of sewer char'^eE 
(hereinafter the "AGREEMENT"), by and between the EAST BAY MUNICIPAL U T I l f r Y 
DISTRICT (hereinafter the "Distnct"), a'public entity, and the CITY OF OAICLAND 
(beieinafter "the Agency"), a municipal corporation. 

WTTl^SSETH 

"VirHEREAS District's Board of Dnectors adopted Motion 33076-97 on November 12, 1997 
authorizmg the AGREEl\ffiNT for billing and collection of sewer chai'ges; and 

WBEBBAS on Decemb&r 12, 1997, the Agency and District (coDectively, the "PARTIES") 
entered into the AGREEMENT fox biUing and coUection of sewer charges; and 

WHEREAS this AMENDMENTNO- 1 is made pursuant lo paragraph 3.07 - Amendments in the 
AGREElsdENT; and 

WHEREAS thePAJ^TIES wish to amend EXHTBIT A - Agency .Shared-Cost Calculatjons for 
Billing and Collection of Sewei Service Charges to delete the reference to "excluding 
replacement of Customer Information System" and omit the designations "minoj" relaiint^ to 
fixed assets; and 

V.rHEREAS the PARTIES wish to amend paragraph 1.02 - Tenn Of Agreement ID the 
AGREEMENT to extend the term of the original AGRBEMBNT by three years frora July T, 
2O07 to July 1, 2010, and to provide for one year's written notice before implementing a new 
rate tier calciaktion ior the new Customer InionnaZion System; and 

W>IEREAS this AMEWlvEENT NO. 1 only relates to EXHIBIT A - Agency Shared-Cost 
Calculations for Billing and Collection of Sewer Service Charges and paragraph 1.02 - Term Of 
Agreement of the AGREEMENT, as specified above and below; and 

WHEREAS aU other provisions of the AGREEMENT remain unchanged and in full force and 
effect. 

NOW, Tf-IEREFORE, the PARTIES do agree as follows: 

EXHIBXT A ~ AgencY Shared-Cost'Calculations for Billing and ColJectionof Sewer Service 
Charges. -



EXHIBIT A - Agency Shared-Cost Calculations for Billmg and Collection of Sewer Service 
Chciiges ofthe AGREEMENT is replaced in its entirety with EXHIBIT A, Amendment No. 1 
Agency Shared-Cost Calculations for Billing and Collection of Sewer Service Charges attached. 

1.02 Term Of Agreement ' 

Paragraph 1.02 ofthe AGREEMENT is replaced in its entnety with the following: 

The Vistnct will hill and coUect the Agency's sewer service charge pmsuani to the terms of this 
Agreement until July 1,2010 unless otiierwise terminated as provided in paragraph 1.05. The 
District will provide twelve months written notice prior to implementiog a new rate tier 
calculation for the District to recover from the Agency its proportionate share ofthe cost ofthe 
new Customer Information System. 

IN WITNESS WHBRBOF, the parties hereto each herewith suhscrihe the same in duplicate. 

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT 

Rebecca F. Lamoreaux ^ 
Manager of Customer and Commumty Sem'ces 

Date 

Approved Â s To Form 

By: 
Fopfke Oiftce ofthe General Counsel 

CITY OF OAKLAND 

Name: hcSm^Jn A. 

^̂ "̂ ^̂ ' L > ^ 'At^A^.A.c5 

Date: (̂  / / ^ / o 7 



' I ' 

•y-:.,y . OD[p„ 
i:̂ ?''JT!E;iI A - Autiicy Shared-Co,̂ l Calci:i]alio]:i;. ioi Billing' a.T.id Collecuon oJ St.wtr Sf-i-vic -̂
Cfiargt;;-; oi the .AGl'̂ EEAdENTii; jepjaced UJ its-, entirery' \v.ith EXHIEi'lTV:, AiTit.iiduj&iji "|\]fj. j 
Aspiicy Sh-drecl-Cosf CalonJaLion,'-; :/oj'BjJlnH' and CoJlecuorj of StweiScrvjct Ctmrnt^j. aiLtLchtd • 
] .02 T r̂iTi Of Aiinttmnni _ • ." • • 

Pai'iigriipb J-Ofi oi"lJj£ AGJLEEhfflN'Tj,': rq-j}hic-':̂ 6 m m e]n.i.r£]-y w.rrjj iJx::fo.)]i:nviiji!: 

The District will hill and coUecr the Agenc;v7-; stwei ssj-wct chaj-gepifrsuani to the lermt: of ihî -
Aintement uniil .Inly L 2030 unless otherwi!-;t tenmriai&d m. jjiuvided in paragraph ] .05. Tb'̂ . 
Disujci wil] provide; iw&î 't months: v-'iitten noiict-pnorio implemeniing b new raie ue] 
caJculaiioij far ibt Disincf lo r^covej- irom liie Agenc)' iii praporuonait sh^rt of the cosi of tht 
nt̂ w CnsiDiTj£rlnformaiior] Sysism. 

DN' WITĴ TESS WHEP_EOR the parties hereto each hsrev/jth subscribE; the same m duphcate 

EAST EAY l\raNICIPAL UTILITY DISTiaCT 

Ey: : Datf 
Hebfecca F. Lamoreata' . 
lidana^er of Customer and Commiiniri^ Services - ' 

Appro^'sd A.s To Form 

Sv: 
For the Oince ofthe General Counsel 

CITY OF OAKLAND 

Ey:_ [ . Date: 

Name: 

Title: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

kppv^^^ ^ To -p O/'W 

Ct^i4^ /x^V ^ ^ ^ 

file:///v.ith


EXHIBXT A 
Amend jnen t : Isfo. 1 

Agency Shared-Cos t C a l c u l a t i o n s f o r B i l l i n g and C o l l e c t i o n nf_ 
Sewei' Se rv i ce Charges . 

The fo l lowing o u t l i n e i s a numer ica l and n a r r a t i v e d e s c r i p t i o n of 
t h e s h a r e d - c o s t c a l c u l a t i o n s for B i l l i n g and C o l l e c t i o n of sewer 
s e r v i c e cha rges fo r any agency. I t i s fo r i l l u s t r a t i v e . purpo.RP-Q 
only and does 'not r e p r e s e n t any p a r t i c u l a r agency c h a r g e s . The 
schedule summarizing t he sha re of B i l l i n g and C o l l e c t i o n e x p e n s e s 
f o r t h e "Agency" fo l lows the n a r r a t i v e . 

The B i l l i n g and C o l l e c t i o n e^rpenses come from C o l l e c t i o n , 
Customer 'Serv ice and Meter Reading A c t i v i t i e s , and t h e y a r e 
a l l o c a t e d based on each agency ' s s h a r e of revenues c o l l e c t e d , 
sha re of b i l l s i s s u e d , and sha re of m e t e r s r ead by t h e ' D i s t r i c t . 

C a l c u l a t i o n 

Share of C o l l e c t i o n s 

Annual Agency Revenue co l l ec t ed for 
"Agency" of $600,000 i s 

divided by the 

.Jjinual D i s t r i c t Revenue co l l ec t ed of 
$200,000,000 to equal .003 . 

Otiis f a c t o r i s m u l t i p l i e d by 

Annual D i s t r i c t Co l l ec t ion e^ipenses of 
$3,000,000 to egual "Agency's" shaxe 
ot Collection es^jenses t o t a l i n g 
$9,000. 

D e f i n i t i o n 

Annual Agency Revenue collected is the 
yearly amount of sewage revenue 
invoiced on each bill relating to the 
agency. 

Annual District Revenue collected is 
the yearly amount of District vjater 
and District sewage treatment and 
agency revenue invoiced on each 
District water bill. 

Annual District Collection expenses 
are defined as Salaries and Employee 
Benefits, Services and Supplies, and 
Fixed Assets directly charged to 
Collections during the Year. In 
addition to the direct cbarges, an 
overhead amount is charged based on 
Total Collection Salary and Employee 
Benefit dollars. 



•' I 

A m e n d m e r i t N o . 1 

C a l c u l a t i o n D e f i n i t i o n 

S h a x e o f C u s t o m e r S e r v i c e s 

s i x ty percent of Annual D i s t r i c t 
Customer Service ej^^enses of 
$5,000,000, or $3,000,000, i s 

divided by the 

Annual number of D i s t r i c t b i l l s -
rendered to customers of 2,200,000 to 
equal the Cost per B i l l of SI.3636. 

Tie Cost per B i l l i s m u l t i p l i e d by 

"Agency's" p a r t i c i p a t o r y share of 
b i l l i n g e n t i t i e s , 1 of 3 on each b i l l , 
or 33.33 percent . The Cost 'per" B i l l 
for the agency charge i s $.4545. This, 
amount i s 

multiplied by 

the Annual nimber of "Agency" b i l l s , 
issued by the D i s t r i c t of 30,000 to 
egual "Agency's" share of Customer 
Service expenses of $13,635. 

Annual D i s t r i c t Customer S e r v i c e 
expenses are defined as S a l a r i e s and 
Enroloyee Benef i t s , S e r v i c e s and 
Supp l i e s , and Fixed A s s e t s d i r e c t l y 
charged to Business Of f i ce 
Admin i s t r a t ion . Repair B u s i n e s s Of f i ce 
B ldgs . , and Equipment, Grounds keep ing 
B.O. ' s , .Customer-Records .and B i l l i n g s . 
Customer Inf ormanion Systems , and 
Admin i s t r a t ive and Genera l d u r i n g t h e 
Year. In add i t ion to t h e d i r e c t 
charges , an overhead amo.unt i s charged 
based on Total Customer S e r v i c e s 
Sa la ry and Employee B e n e f i t d o l l a r s . 
At t h e p r e s e n t time, f o r t y p e r c e n t of 
the t o t a l Customer S e r v i c e s e^menses 
r e l a t e only to Water System b u s i n e s s 
and a re no t shared by a g e n c i e s , and 
s i x t y pe rcen t r e l a t e s t o t o c a l 
combined D i s t r i c t water,- D i s t r i c t 
sevjage t r ea tment , and agency b u s i n e s s . 

Annual number of D i s t r i c t b i l l s used 
t o c o l l e c t revenues fo r t b e D i s t r i c t . 

The p o r t i o n of each b i l l r e l a t i n g to 
the Agency r e f e r s to t h e nimiber of 
e n t i t i e s who share t h e b e n e f i t of 
b i l l i n g . D i s t r i c t Water, D i s t r i c t 
Wastewater, and Agency a r e t b e t h r e e 
cu r ren t e n t i t i e s who may s h a r e b i l l i n g 
and c o l l e c t i o n . However, a l l t h r e e 
may no t be p re sen t on a l l - b i l l s . 
Agencies t h a t share t h e b e n e f i t of 
b i l l i n g wi th only D i s t r i c t Water have 
a p a r t i c i p a t o r y share of b i l l i n g of 1 
of 2 e n t i t i e s or 50 p e r c e n t . 

The Annual .number of Agency b i l l s 
i s s u e d by the D i s t r i c t may i n c l u d e 
charges for D i s t r i c t Water, D i s t r i c t 
Wastewater, and Agency. • One, two or 
t h r e e e n t i t i e s may be l i s t e d on each 
b i l l depending on the l o c a t i o n of the 
s e r v i c e : 



EXHXEXT A 
AmendmerLt KTo. i 

C a l c u l a t i o n D e f i n i t i o n 

Sha re of M e t e r R e a d i n g 

Annual D i s t r i c t Meter Reading -eirpenses 
of $2,000,000 i s 

divided by the ' 

Annual number of D i s t r i c t b i l l s 
rendered t o customers of 2,200,000 to 
egual the Cost per B i l l of $-9091. 

The Cost per B i l l i s m u l t i p l i e d by-^ 

'Agency'.s" p a r t i c i p a t o r y share of each 
b i l l i n g , e n t i t i e s 1 of 3 on each b i l l , 
or 33.33 pe rcen t . The Cost per B i l l 
for the agency charge i s $ .303. This 
amount i s 

mul t ip l i ed , by 

tbe annual number of" "Agency" b i l l s • 
requi r ing flow data from meter 
readings of 3,000 to equal "Agency's" 
share of Meter Reading Costs of $909. 

Total annual D i s t r i c t Meter Reading 
eicpenses a r e defined as S a l a r i e s and 
Employee B e n e f i t s , Se rv i ces and . 
Suppl ies , and Fixed A s s e t s d i r e c t l y 
charged to - Read Meters d u r i n g t h e 
Year. In a d d i t i o n .to t h e d i r e c t 
.charges, an overhead .amount i s c h a r g e d 
based on To ta l Meter Reading S a l a r y 
and Employee Benef i t d o l l a r s . 

Annual number of D i s t r i c t b i l l s u s e d . 
to c o l l e c t revenues fo r the D i s t r i c t . 

The p o r t i o n of each b i l l r e l a t i n g t o 
the Agency r e f e r s - t o t h e number of 
e n t i t i e s who use meter r e a d i n g d a t a i n 
the c a l c u l a t i o n of charges t h a t appea r 
on each b i l l . D i s t r i c t Water, D i s t r i c t 
Wastewater, end Agency may a l l b a s e 
charges on flow data d e r i v e d from 
meter r e a d i n g s . Agencies t h a t shaxe 
the b e n e f i t of b i l l i n g wi th o n l y 
D i s t r i c t Water have a p a r t i c i p a t o r y 
share of b i l l i n g of 1 of 2 e n t i t i e s or 
50' p e r c e n t . 

The Annual number of A g e n c y . b i l l s 
r e q u i r i n g flow data froit! m e t e r 
readings i s s u e d by the D i s t r i c t . 

( ' 

In sirmmary, by adding together the share of Collection e>qpense 
of $9,000, the share of Custoiner Service e>cpense of $13; 635 and 
the share of Meter Reading expense of $909, the actual annual 
Billing and Collection share for ^̂ Agency" will be $23,544. This 
figure 'represents the ''Agency's" shared cost of the District ' s 
billing and collection operation. Actual cost varies by the 
nature of events during a year, and it may not necessarily 
reflect the above algorithm. 



Approved as to Form and Legality 

OAKLAND CITY d&!MUU>H 3,^ 

Resolution No. C.M.S. 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE 
AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE SEWER SERVICE CHARGES, BILLING AND 
COLLECTION AGREEMENT OF DECEMBER 12, 1997, BY AND BETWEEN EAST 
BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT (EBMUD) AND THE CITY OF OAKLAND 
FOR A TERM OF THREE YEARS FROM JULY 1, 2010 TO JULY 1, 2013 

WHEREAS, on December 12, 1997, both the City and the District collectively entered ' 
into an Agreement for billing and collection of sewer charges; and 

WHEREAS, on March 12, 2007, the City and District entered into Amendment No. 1 to ; 
extend the term ofthe original Agreement by three years from July 1, 2007 to July 1, 2010; and ;] 

WHEREAS, the Amendment No. 1 extended the term ofthe original agreement by three^ 
years from July 1, 2007 to July 1, 2010. I| 

WHEREAS, the Amendment No. 2 will extend the term ofthe Agreement by three years 
from July 1,2010 to July 1,2013; and ' I" 

WHEREAS, the average projected annual revenue will be $44,105,000 with the new I 
proposed sewer fee increase; and 

I 

WHEREAS, the new Agreement is estimated to cost the City an average of 
$1 million annually in service charges under the current rate tier calculation methodology and 
this cost is budgeted within the Fund 3100 - Sewer Service Fund and; ; 

WHEREAS, this Agreement would require EBMUD to provide the City twelve months || 
prior notice to establish a new tier calculation for Sewer Service Charges, Billing and 
Collections; and '• 

WHEREAS, should the City wish to terminate the agreement, the City is required to give 
a 90 day notice to EBMUD; now, therefore, be it 



RESOLVED, that the City Administrator is hereby authorized to execute Amendment No. 2 to 
Sewer Service Charges, Billing and Collection Agreement of December 12, 1997, by and 
between East May Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) and the City of Oakland for a term of 
three years from July 1, 2010 to July 1, 2013. 

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, 
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES - BROOKS, DE LA FUENTE, KAPLAN, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, REID AND 
PRESIDENT BRUNNER 
NOES -
ABSENT -
ABSTENTION -

ATTEST: 

LATONDA SIMMONS 
City Clerk and Clerk ofthe Council of 
the City of Oakland, Cahfomia 


